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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 1-217: Generic specification —
Basic optical cable test procedures — Environmental test methods —
Cable shrinkage (fibre protrusion), method F17

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international
co{operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this efd and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R¢ports,
Puplicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as ‘IEC Publication(s)”).| Their
prgparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goyernmental organizations ljaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizatjon for
Stdndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemént between the two organizatfons.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressy(as nearly as possible, an interngational
compsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frpm all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Nptional
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are/made to ensure that the technical content pf IEC
Puplications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or fpr any
miginterpretation by any end user.

4) In lorder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publigations
trapsparently to the maximum extent possible in théirnational and regional publications. Any divergence bgtween
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national*or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the|latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation: gf’,conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
asgessment services and, in some areas.access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fpr any
selvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) A

7) No|liability shall attach to IEC erits directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expents and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damgage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feef) and
expenses arising out oftthe publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth¢r IEC
Puplications.

llusers should ensure that they havé.the latest edition of this publication.

8) Attention is drawn,to~the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatlons is
indispensable forsthe correct application of this publication.

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use|of (a)
palent(s). IE€-takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in
redpect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)| which
mday beé required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not regresent
thg latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC
shattmotbeetdTesponsibte for identifyimgany orattsuch patent rights:

IEC 60794-1-217 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibres and cables, of IEC technical
committee 86: Fibre optics. It is an International Standard.

This document partially replaces IEC 60794-1-22:2017. This edition constitutes a technical
revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to
IEC 60794-1-22:2017:

a) added clarification in the objective that the purpose of this test procedure is to measure the
permanent fibre protrusion of cables without rigid strength members;

b) replaced the reference to method F1 for the apparatus with a detailed description for the
temperature chamber and temperature sensing device as done in IEC 60794-1-211;
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c) added a measuring device in the subclause for apparatus;

d) added conditioning before cutting the cable sample as done in IEC 60794-1-211

2024

e) added all required steps in the subclause for temperature cycling as well as the table for the
minimum soak time and the figure for the cycle procedure, and removed the reference to
IEC 60794-1-22, method F1;

f) improved the figures and added a figure for preparation of the cable sample;

g) added the informative Annex A for the test procedure recommended for cables with rigid
strength members.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Full i
the a

The |

This

Draft Report on voting

86A/2358/CDV 86A/2405/RVC

nformation on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on‘voting indica
bove table.

Anguage used for the development of this International Standard’is English.

Hocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develop

ed in

ed in

accolidance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, avajlable

at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main doecument types developed by IE(
descillibed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications,

A list

can He found on the IEC website.

The gommittee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged un
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related f{

speci

e rgconfirmed,

of all parts in the IEC 60794 series, published under the general title Optical fibre c3

ffic document. At this date, the document will be

C are

bles,

il the
o the

e wjthdrawn, or
e rgvised.
IMPORTANT + The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates

that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understant
of i1s contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.

ing
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INTRODUCTION

This document defines the test method F17 to measure the change of fibre protrusion at both
cable ends caused by cable shrinkage due to thermal exposure.

The numbering of this test method continues the F-series numbering sequence of
IEC 60794-1-22:2017. This document <cancels and replaces method F17 of
IEC 60794-1-22:2017, which will be withdrawn. It includes an editorial revision, based on the
new structure and numbering system for optical fibre cable test methods. Additionally, technical
changes were implemented. The environmental tests contained in IEC 60794-1-22:2017 will be
indivi lly numbered in the |E 794-1-2xx series. Each test method is now considered to
individual document rather than part of a multi-test method compendium. Fullgross-
nce details are given in IEC 60794-1-2.

All cgbles have a memory effect in the form of coils, and are elastic depending on the applied
force| making repeatable and reproducible measurements from one end to the other end on a
longgr cable sample (for example 10 m or longer) very difficult or impossible. Therg¢fore,
measjurement of the fibre or cable element protrusion at both ends is.axsuitable and sjmple
alternative.

The gdvantage of this method is that the change in protrusion lehgth can be directly compared
with the capability to accommodate this change of protrusionength in the application sitation
(for example in a fibre distribution box). The limitation of<this method is that the abdolute
changes of the cable elements and sheath lengths cannet be determined.

The test method in this document determines the permanent fibre protrusion of cables w(thout
rigid strength members compared to the cable elements and cable sheath due to tempenature
changes. The reference for the fibre protrusion.istin this case the end of the cable sheath|.

The fletermination of the permanent fibre protrusion according to this test method is
appli¢cable if the strongest rigid strength-member, often the central strength member, is to serve
as a|reference. This is the case when the fixing of the rigid strength member is used in a
proteptive housing and the fixing of\the rigid strength member is stronger than the fixing ¢f the
cablg sheath. For such an installation situation, the recommended test procedure is giVen in
Annek A.

IEC TR 62959 describes:the test method F17 that can be optionally used as an indicatpr for
cablels terminated with.hardened connectors, terminated into passive components, fixed [nto a
modyle, a divider or'a’protective housing with the fibres terminated with splices.

IEC TR 62959 provides information on cable shrinkage characterisation of optical fibre cpbles
that |consist> of standard glass optical fibres for telecommunication applications.| The
chargcterisation is directed to the effects of cable shrinkage or cable element shrinkage dn the
termipation of cables. Recommended test methods for the evaluation of cable shrinkage as an
indicator and classification by several grades are given.

A test procedure other than method F17 to measure shrinkage effects exists. Method F11
according to IEC 60794-1-211 defines shrinkage testing on a cable sample with a nominal
length of 1 m or less by calculation of the change in sheath length measured before and after
thermal exposure.
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OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 1-217: Generic specification —

2024

Basic optical cable test procedures — Environmental test methods -

Cable shrinkage (fibre protrusion), method F17

1 Scope

This part of the IEC 60794 series defines the test procedure to measure the permanent
protriision compared to the cable elements and cable sheath due to thermal exposure
cable.

2 Normative references

The

fpllowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way that'some or all of their co

consfitutes requirements of this document. For dated references;only the edition cited ap

fibre
of a

ntent
plies.

For undated references, the latest edition of the refereneed document (includingl any
amendments) applies.

IEC §0794-1-1, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-1: Generi¢ specification — General

IEC §0794-1-2, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Geneéric specification — Basic optical cablg test
procgdures — General guidance

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document{:the terms and definitions given in IEC 60794-1-1 and the
following apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the follpwing
addrgsses:

o |HC Electropedia:.available at https://www.electropedia.org/

e |90 Onlinedrowsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

shrinkage

irreversible contraction after extrusion of plastic materials caused by heating or over time at
ambient temperature

4 Method F17 — Cable shrinkage (fibre protrusion)

4.1 Objective

The purpose of this test procedure is to measure the permanent fibre protrusion of cables
without rigid strength members compared to the cable elements and cable sheath due to
temperature changes. The reference for the fibre protrusion is in this case the end of the cable
sheath.
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The determination of the permanent fibre protrusion according to this test method is not
applicable if the strongest rigid strength member, often the central strength member, is to serve
as a reference. This is the case when the fixing of the rigid strength member is used in a
protective housing and the fixing of the rigid strength member is stronger than the fixing of the
cable sheath. For such an installation situation, the recommended test procedure is given in
Annex A.

Low shrinkage of cable elements and cable sheath is important for termination of connectors
and passive optical components as well as in installations of protective housings with reinforced
cables. The permanent (or irreversible) fibre protrusion at the cable ends can occur when the
cable is used in areas with elevated temperature or direct exposure to the sun. Cable designs

with Wmmmm
high material shrinkage (created by the extrusion process) can cause excessive and perm

fibre
degrd

4.2

The ¢

NOTE
chang
10 m.

4.3

A tem

protrusion at the cable end and can lead to an attenuation increase, cable_attach
dation, sealing weakening, and in severe cases fibre breakage.

Sample

able sample shall have a minimum length of 10 m.

IEC TR 62959 recommends a length of 20 m for evaluation of the fibre\ppotrusion because the ob
e of fibre protrusion of cable samples with a length of 20 m were often larger than with a sample lej

Apparatus

perature chamber of appropriate size and a temperature sensing device. The temper

champber shall be able to accommodate the cable sample and maintain the spe

temp

Alen
and 9
and H

NOTE
Figure

4.4
4.41

The (
ambig

The ¢
other

prature within +3 °C.

pgth measuring device of sufficient length for measuring the protrusion length of the
econdary fibre protection or fibre tube with a minimum resolution of 1 mm (see Fig
igure 3).

For the test procedure recommended for cables with rigid strength member(s), see Figure A
A.2.

Procedure
Preparation ©fjthe cable sample

able on the supply reel, or alternatively the cable coil, shall be conditioned for 24
bnt temperature before cutting the cable sample, unless otherwise specified.

\

and
anent
ment

Eerved
gth of

ature
cified

ibres
ure 2

1 and

l h at

able"sample shall be coiled in loose windings with a minimum diameter of 0,6 m, u

aroun

are free to move (expand and contract), as shown in Figure 1.

wise, specified. The cable coils shall be loosely fixed at least at two places distri

nless
buted
 and
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Key
1 coi

2 log

442

The outer cable sheath shall be removed over a length of), from the cable sample en

show
be st
tubes

prepd

==

IEC

led cable sample

se fixing of cable sample coils

Figure 1 — Preparation of cable sample with prepared ends

Preparation of the cable ends

h in Figure 2. Also the strength members, inner shéath and other cable elements s
ipped closely to the end of the outer cable sheathv¥The secondary fibre protection of
shall be removed over a length of /, from thelend of the fibres as shown in Figure 2

ration shall be done at both cable sample énds.

d, as

hould
fibre
This

shing

metres

For cable types where the fibres are loosely, embedded in the cable, the pulling out and pu
in of the fibres should be avoided duringzpreparation and measurement.
Dimensions in milli
T 2 3
IEC

I, I

100 200
Key

1 fibre or bundle of fibres

2 secondary fibre protection or fibre tube

3 cable sheath

Figure 2 — Preparation of cable sample ends
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At ambient temperature, the complete cable sample, including both cable ends, shall be put in
the temperature chamber.

443

Initial measurements

The initial fibre protrusion shall be measured from the edge of the secondary fibre protection or
fibre tube (L1) and from the edge of the cable sheath (L2) of all cable elements at both ends,

as sh

Key

2 se

3 ca

NOTE
calculd

If mu
(for €

4.4.4

The t
proce
IEC 4

own in Figure 3.

IE€

e or bundle of fibres
ondary fibre protection or fibre tube

le sheath

The protrusion of the secondary fibre protection ‘or-fibre tube is represented as length L3, that
ted as L2 minus L1.

Figure 3 — Fibresprotrusion measurement

tiple fibres are within a fibre tube, then one fibre shall be selected for the measurer
xample red coloured fibre).

Temperature cycling

emperature in the-temperature chamber shall be at ambient temperature. Throughod

an be

hents

t this
ed in

dure, the ambient temperature condition is the standard test condition as defin

— the temperature of the chamber shall be decreased to the low temperature Ty, atar

C¢

olingwnot to exceed 60 °C/h;

- af

5 soan as the temperature in the chamber has reached stable condition, the cable s3

0794-1-2. The temperature cycles shall be carried out as shown in Figure 4 and as fo]:ows:

te of

mple

shall be exposed to the low temperature for the appropriate period £ (see next hullet
— a minimum soak time is given in Table 1; however, the soak time, ¢4, shall be sufficient to
bring the cable sample to equilibrium with the specified temperature;

oint);

— the temperature in the chamber is then increased to the high temperature Ty, at a rate of
heating not to exceed 60 °C/h;

— as soon as the temperature in the chamber has reached stable condition, the cable sample
shall be exposed to the high temperature for the appropriate period ¢4;

— the temperature in the chamber shall be decreased to ambient temperature at a rate of
cooling not to exceed 60 °C/h.

This procedure constitutes one cycle. If this is the intermediate step in a series of cycles, no

soak

is required, and no measurement shall be taken.
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A minimum of four cycles shall be carried out, unless otherwise specified in the relevant
specification.

At the end of the cycling sequence, hold the cable sample at ambient temperature for the
appropriate period 7.

NOTE 1 The minimum number of four cycles is specifiedsince the shrinkage effects increases significantly with the
first four cycles, as shown in the shrinkage study (see IEC TR 62959).

NOTE 2 Temperature cycling for cable shrinkage testing can be done together with IEC 60794-1-201, method F1,
or with [EC 60794-1-212, method F12, if the specified test parameters are the same.

Table 1 — Minimum soak time ¢,

Minimum soak times for a given sample mass (weight of cable sample)
Sample mass Minimum soak time,'s,
kg h

Under 0,35 0,5

0,36 to 0,7 1

0,8to 1,5 2

1,6 to 100 4

101 to 250 6

251 to 500 8

Over 501 12
If mofe than one sample is put into the chamber, the largest sample mass of all single samples should be compared
with {he values in the table for the determination of the miaimum soak time
NOTE It is the responsibility of the tester to assute, that the soak time is long enough to bring the cafjle to
equillbrium with the specified temperature.

@
N

\

=71 Temperature inthHe chamber

1
I I Time (7)
I 1
I 1
I 1
I 1
| |
1 \_/ 1
I 1
2 === it I
I I I 1
I I 4 I |
|/ | < > 1
:< 1 cycle =:
I I IEC
Key
t soak time
Tpp low temperature

Ty, high temperature

t unit of time

Figure 4 — Cycle procedure
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4.4.5 Final measurements

The cable sample shall be kept in the same arrangement as in the initial measurements and
during temperature cycling, coiled in loose windings and the coils loosely fixed, as described in
4.4.1. Uncoiling and renewed coiling of the cable sample shall be avoided because it can affect
the change of fibre protrusion in addition to changes caused by cable shrinkage.

The fibre protrusion (L1 and L2) shall be measured at both ends (see Figure 3). If multiple fibres
are within a fibre tube, then the fibre selected for the initial measurements shall be used for the
final measurements (for example red coloured fibre).

The fiaximum change of fibre protrusion lengths of all cable elementis is calculated as gijen in
Formula (1) and Formula (2).

AL1 = max(AL1;) = max(L1,; — L1y;) (1)

wherg

AL1.| is the change of fibre protrusion length from the edge ofthe secondary fibre protection
or fibre tube after temperature cycling of element number i;

L1 is the fibre protrusion length from the edge of the secondary fibre protection or fibrg tube

after temperature cycling of element number i;

ai

L1,; | is the fibre protrusion length from the edge of the secondary fibre protection or fibrg tube
before temperature cycling of element number i.

AL2 = max(AL2;) = max(L2, — L2,;) (2)

wherg

AL2.| is the change of fikre"protrusion length from the edge of the cable sheath|after

temperature cycling of element number i;
L2 is the fibre protfusion length from the edge of the cable sheath after temperature cycling

of element number i;

ai
L2,; | is the fibre protrusion length from the edge of the cable sheath before tempenature

cycling of element number i.

NOTE| The.change of protrusion lengths AL1 and AL2 give no information about which cable element has exganded
or confracted, because the reference point of the fibre end is not fixed.

4.5 Requirements

The calculated maximum change of fibre protrusion lengths (AL1 and AL2) shall not exceed the
values given in the relevant specification.

NOTE The change of protrusion of the secondary fibre protection or fibre tube is represented as length AL3, that
can be calculated as AL2 minus AL1.

4.6 Details to be specified
The relevant specification shall include the following:

a) sample length;
b) low and high temperature;
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c) number of cycles;

d) permissible maximum change of fibre protrusion lengths.

4.7

Details to be reported

2024

The test report shall include all the information given in 4.6 and the following, if applicable:

a)
b)
c)

d)

e)
f)
g)

coiling diameter of cable sample;

re

covery period;

soak time, 14;

se¢lected fibre in each tube for protrusion length measurements (for example red col

fi

o]

re);

mlaximum change of fibre protrusion lengths (AL1;, AL2;) for all elements;

otrusion length measurement uncertainty;

any deviations from this test method.

bured
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A1

Annex A
(informative)

Test procedure for cables with rigid strength members

Objective

The purpose of the test procedure in Annex A is to measure the permanent fibre protrusion of
cables with rigid strength member(s) compared to the cable elements and rigid strength

mem
the ¢
mem

This
prote
cable

A.2

The d

A3

The 4

A4

A.41

The (

A.4.2

The ¢
the ri

sheat
elem;d
prote

show

nr(c) due to fnmpnrnhlrn f‘hangnc The reference for the fibhre prnfrlleinn is in this

nd of the rigid strength member(s). In addition, the protrusion of the rigid str
ber(s) compared to the edge of the cable sheath is measured.

est procedure is recommended when the fixing of the rigid strength member is use
ctive housings and the fixing of the rigid strength member is stronger than.the fixing
sheath.

Sample

able sample should be as defined in 4.2.

Apparatus

pparatus should be as defined in 4.3.

Procedure

Preparation of the cable sample

reparation of the cable sample should be done as defined in 4.4.1.

Preparation of the'cable ends

uter cable sheath should be removed over a length of /, from the cable sample en
gid strength member(s) should be cut at a length of /5 from the end of the outer

h, as showh~in Figure A.1. The other strength members, inner sheath and other
bnts should be stripped closely to the end of the outer cable sheath. The secondary
ction or.fibre tubes should be removed over a length of /; from the end of the fibr

h in'Figure A.1. This preparation should be done at both cable sample ends.

case
ength

J in a
bf the

j and
cable

cable
fibre
BS as

For cable types where the fibres are loosely embedded in the cable, the pulling out and pushing
in of the fibres should be avoided during preparation and measurement.
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Dimensions in millimetres

A
Y

A
Y

IEC

70 210 70

Key
1 fibye or bundle of fibres

2 segondary fibre protection or fibre tube
3 cable sheath

4 rigld strength member

NOTE| This figure shows an example of a cable type with a.central rigid strength member.

Figure A.1 — Preparation of cable sample ends

At ambient temperature, the complete cable sample, including both cable ends, should be put
in thg temperature chamber.

A.4.3 Initial measurements

The ihitial fibre protrusion should be measured from the edge of the secondary fibre protection
or fibfe tube (L1) and from the end of the rigid strength member (L4) of all cable elements at
both fends, as shown(in Figure A.2. In addition, the protrusion of the rigid strength mgmber
should be measured.from the end of the rigid strength member to the edge of the outer pable
sheath (L5) at both'ends.
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L4 L5
1
T
f 24 3
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Key
1 fibre or bundle of fibres

2 segondary fibre protection or fibre tube
3 calple sheath

4 rig|d strength member

NOTE| This figure shows an example of a cable type with a central rigid strength member.

Figure A.2 — Fibre protrusion measurement

If multiple fibres are within a fibre tube, then one fibre should be selected for the measurements
(for example red coloured fibre).

A.4.4 Temperature cycling

The temperature cycles should be performed as defined in 4.4.4.

A.4.5 Final measurements

The gable sample should be keptin the same arrangement as in the initial measurementg and
durinf temperature cycling, coiled in loose windings and the coils loosely fixed, as descriled in
A.4.1[ Uncoiling and renewed coiling of the cable sample should be avoided because it can
affect the change of fibre'\protrusion beside that is caused by cable shrinkage.

The flbre protrusion (£1 and L4) of all cable elements and the rigid strength member protrusion
(L5) $hould be measured at both ends (see Figure A.2). If multiple fibres are within a fibre[tube,
then the fibressglected for the initial measurements should be used for the final measurements
(for exampléenred coloured fibre).

The maximum change of the fibre protrusion lengths of all cable elements at both cable|ends
and of the rigid strength member protrusion length at both cable ends are calculated as given
in Formula (A.1), Formula (A.2) and Formula (A.3).

AL1 = max(AL1;) = max(L1, — L1y;) (A.1)

where

AL1. is the change of fibre protrusion length from the edge of the secondary fibre protection
or fibre tube after temperature cycling of element number i;

L1 is the fibre protrusion length from the edge of the secondary fibre protection or fibre tube

after temperature cycling of element number i;

ai
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L1,; isthe fibre protrusion length from the edge of the secondary fibre protection or fibre tube

before temperature cycling of element number i.
AL4 = max(AL4,) = max(L4, — L4y,;) (A.2)

where

AL4; is the change of fibre protrusion length from the end of the rigid strength member after
temperature cycling of element number ;;

L4, | is the fibre protrusion length from the end of the rigid strength member after tempevature
cycling of element number i;

L4,; | is the fibre protrusion length from the end of the rigid strength member before
temperature cycling of element number ;.

AL5 = max(AL5;) = max(L5,; — L5y;) (A.3)

where

AL5; | is the change of rigid strength member protrusion ‘tength from the edge of the pable
sheath after temperature cycling of cable end,i;

L5, | is the rigid strength member protrusion length from the edge of the cable sheath|after
temperature cycling of cable end ;;

L5,; | is the rigid strength member protrusionlength from the edge of the cable sheath before
temperature cycling of cable end i.

A.5 [ Recommended requirements

The ¢alculated maximum change of fibre and rigid strength member protrusion lengths [AL1,

AL4, \L5) should not exceedthe values given in the relevant specification.

A.6 | Details to he specified

The relevant speecification should include the following:

a) sample‘ength;
b) |C1N and high temperature;

c) number of cycles;

d) permissible maximum change of fibre and rigid strength member protrusion lengths.
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A.7

Details to be reported

The test report should include all the information given in A.6 and the following, if applicable:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)

g)
h)

u
Cc

sed test procedure (as defined in Annex A);
oiling diameter of cable sample;

recovery period;

S

oak time, 4;

selected fibre in each tube for protrusion length measurements (for example red coloured

£
I

W

!

Q

maximum change of fibre protrusion lengths (AL1,, AL4,) for all elements and) of

L )
orey,

trength member protrusion length (AL5;);

rotrusion length measurement uncertainty;
ny deviations from this test method.

rigid
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1-217: Spécification générique —
Procédures fondamentales d’essais des cables optiques —
Méthodes d’essais d’environnement — Rétraction de cable

(excroissance de la fibre), méthode F17

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de nofmalisation conf
I’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)NL’IEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation ~dans les domair]
ectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie(@es' Normes internatig
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
ides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de 'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d’étudg
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut’ participer. Les organis
prnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison,avec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I’Organisation International€ de Normalisation (ISO), selg
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné.que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

5 Publications de 'IEC se présentent sous la forme dée.recommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tols\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses-Publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation gdireén est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d’encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s’engagent, dans t

régionales. Toutes divergences entre-tfoutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationa

FC elle-méme ne fournit aucune\attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe

formité de I'lEC. L’IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif]

Cune responsabilité-ne“doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg

ir tout préjudice\causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de q
ure que ce Soit; directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déf
oulant d€ Ia publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication dg
au crédit:qui lui est accordé.

s les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
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Erencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'IEC attire I'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisation d'un
ou de plusieurs brevets. L'I[EC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité de tout
droit de brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n'a pas regu
notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a lieu
d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de l'identification de ces droits de propriété en tout ou partie.

L'IEC 60794-1-217 a été établie par le sous-comité 86A: Fibres et cables, du comité
d’études 86 de I'lEC: Fibres optiques. Il s’agit d'une Norme internationale.

Le présent document remplace partiellement I'I[EC 60794-1-22:2017. Cette édition constitue
une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a
'EC 60794-1-22:2017:

a) précision ajoutée dans I'objectif de cette procédure d’essai qui indique qu’elle vise a
mesurer I’excroissance permanente de la fibre sans élément de renfort rigide;

b) remplacement de la référence a la méthode F1 pour I'appareillage par une description
détaillée de I'enceinte thermostatique et du dispositif de détection de température, comme
dans I'lEC 60794-1-211;

c) ajout d'un dispositif de mesure dans le paragraphe applicable a I'appareillage;
d) ajout du conditionnement avant de couper [I'échantillon de cable, comme dans

I!I O e0704 .4 .244
U UUTITFT 1T Tl

e) ajlout de toutes les étapes exigées dans le paragraphe relatif au cycle de températtrge,|ainsi
qlie de la durée d’exposition minimale et de la figure relative a la procédure (de)cyde, et
slippression de la référence a I'lEC 60794-1-22, méthode F1;

f) amélioration des figures et ajout d’'une figure pour la préparation de I’échantillon de cable;
g) ajout de I’Annexe A informative pour la procédure d’essai recommandé€e pour les chbles
ayec éléments de renfort rigides.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de\vete
86A/2358/CDV 86A/2405/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus ‘donne toute information sur le vote pyant
abouti a son approbation.

La laphgue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est 'anglais.

Ce dpcument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selgn les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les_Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles|sous
www Jiec.ch/members_experts/refdoCs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC [sont décrits plus en détaiksous www.iec.ch/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60794, publiées sous le titre général Céhles a
fibreg optiques se trouvesur le site web de I'lEC

Le comité a décidé\que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indigyée sur lesite Web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au docyment
rechgrché. Alcette date, le document sera

e rgconduit,

e supprime, ou

e révisé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de ce
document indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer ce document en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

Le présent document définit la méthode d’essai F17 pour mesurer la variation de I'excroissance
de la fibre aux deux extrémités de cable, provoquée par la rétraction de cable due a un effet
thermique.

La numérotation de cette méthode d’essai s’inscrit dans la séquence de numérotation de la
série F de I'|EC 60794-1-22:2017. Le présent document annule et remplace la méthode F17 de
I'IEC 60794-1-22:2017, qui sera retirée. Il comprend une révision rédactionnelle, découlant de
la nouvelle structure et du nouveau systeme de numérotation pour les méthodes d’essai de
cables a fibres optiques. De plus. des modifications technigues ont été mises en ceuvre. Les
essais d’environnement indiqués dans [I'I[EC 60794-1-22:2017 seront numédrotés
individuellement dans la série |IEC 60794-1-2xx. Chaque méthode d’essai est ,désofmais
considérée comme un document distinct plutét que comme une partie d’'un recueil de-pludieurs
méthpdes d’essai. Le détail des références croisées est donné dans I'lEC 6079441-2.

Tous|les cables ont un effet de mémoire de forme des couronnes et sont élastiques en fonction
de la|force appliquée, ce qui rend les mesures répétables et reproductibles d’'une extrémité a
I'autre sur un échantillon de cable plus long (10 m ou plus, par exemple) tres difficile, |voire
imposgsible. Par conséquent, la mesure de I’excroissance de la fibre.ou de I'élément de cable
aux deux extrémités est une alternative appropriée et simple.

L’avantage de cette méthode est que la variation de la lengueur d’excroissance peuf étre
directement comparée a la capacité a s’adapter a cettesyariation de longueur d’excroisgance
dans|la situation de l'application (dans une boite dé\répartition des fibres, par exemple).
La limite de cette méthode est que les variations<absolues des éléments de cable ef des
longueurs de gaine ne peuvent pas étre déterminées.

La methode d’essai du présent document détérmine I'excroissance permanente de la fibrg des
cablgs sans élément de renfort rigide par rapport aux éléments de cable et a la gaine de féable
due 3qux variations de température. Dans, ce cas, la référence pour I'’excroissance de || fibre
est I'¢xtrémité de la gaine de cable.

La determination de I’excroissance permanente de la fibre selon cette méthode d’essai|n’est
pas dpplicable si I’élément de renfort rigide le plus solide, souvent I'élément de renfort central,
sert de référence. C’est le cas’lorsque la fixation de I’élément de renfort rigide est utilisée[dans
un baitier de protection«et\qu’elle est plus solide que celle de la gaine de cable. Pour cqg type
de sifuation d’installation; la procédure d’essai recommandée est donnée a I’Annexe A.

L'IEQ TR 62959 décrit la méthode d’essai F17 qui peut étre éventuellement utilisée cqmme
indicateur poutiles cables se terminant par des connecteurs renforcés, raccordés 3 des
complosants passifs, fixés dans un module, un diviseur ou un boftier de protection avgc les
fibreq se terminant par des épissures.

L'IEC TR 62959 donne des informations sur la caractérisation de la rétraction de cables a fibres
optiques constitués de fibres optiqgues de verre normales pour les applications de
télécommunication. La caractérisation concerne les effets de la rétraction de cable ou de la
rétraction de I'élément de cable sur la sortie des cables. Les méthodes d’essai recommandées
pour évaluer la rétraction de cable en tant qu’indicateur et la classification selon plusieurs
qualités sont données.

Une procédure d’essai autre que la méthode F17 permet de mesurer les effets de la rétraction.
La méthode F11 de I'lEC 60794-1-211 définit les essais de rétraction sur un échantillon de
cable d’'une longueur nominale maximale de 1 m en calculant la variation de la longueur de la
gaine mesurée avant et aprés I'effet thermique.
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3.1

omaine d’application

résente partie de la série |IEC 60794 définit la procédure d’essai pour me
oissance permanente de la fibre par rapport aux éléments de céble et a largaine de g
I'effet thermique d’un céble.

éférences normatives

ocuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou

on citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, |a_derniere édition du docume

0794-1-1, Cébles a fibres optiques — Partie 1-1<{Spécification générique — Générali

0794-1-2, Cébles a fibres optiques — Partie 1-2: Spécification générique — Procé
mentales d’essais des cables optiques:=‘Lignes directrices générales

les besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions de I'lEC 60794-1-1
bs suivants s’appliquent.

et I'lEC tiennent-aijjour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre util
rmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

C Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

O Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp
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surer
able,

bartie
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Hures

ainsi

isées

ction

contraction irréversible apres extrusion de matiéres plastiques causée par le chauffage ou avec
le temps, a la température ambiante

4 Méthode F17 — Rétraction de cable (excroissance de la fibre)

4.1

Objectif

Cette procédure d’essai a pour objet de mesurer I'excroissance permanente de la fibre des
cables sans élément de renfort rigide par rapport aux éléments de cable et a la gaine de céble,
due a des variations de température. Dans ce cas, la référence pour I’excroissance de la fibre
est I'extrémité de la gaine de cable.


https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=6e85bb599a6d09c867347678ae8aafe5

IEC 60794-1-217:2024 © |EC 2024 - 25—

La détermination de I’excroissance permanente de la fibre selon cette méthode d’essai n’est
pas applicable si I’élément de renfort rigide le plus solide, souvent I'élément de renfort central,
sert de référence. C’est le cas lorsque la fixation de I'élément de renfort rigide est utilisée dans
un boftier de protection et qu’elle est plus solide que celle de la gaine de cable. Pour ce type
de situation d’installation, la procédure d’essai recommandée est donnée a I’Annexe A.

Une faible rétraction des éléments de cable et de la gaine de cable est importante pour la
terminaison des connecteurs et des composants optiques passifs, ainsi que dans les
installations de boftiers de protection avec cables renforcés. L’excroissance permanente (ou
irréversible) de la fibre aux extrémités du cable peut se produire lorsque le cable est utilisé

ément de renfort rigide, par exemple) et une importante rétraction de matériau (ereé
le prgcessus d’extrusion) peuvent provoquer une excroissance excessive et permanénte|de la
fibre |a I'extrémité du cable, et conduire a une augmentation de [I'affaiblissement,|a la
dégrgdation de la fixation du cable, a une moindre étanchéité et, dans les cashsévéres, a une
ruptufe de fibre.

4.2 | Echantillon

La lopgueur minimale de I'’échantillon de cable doit étre de 10 m.

NOTE| L'IEC TR 62959 recommande une longueur de 20 m pour I'évaluation”de I'excroissance de la fibre,|car la
variatipn observée de I'excroissance de la fibre des échantillons de cable d’'une longueur de 20 m est spuvent
supérieure a celle d’'un échantillon de 10 m.

4.3 | Appareillage

Une ¢nceinte thermostatique de taille appropriée.et un dispositif de détection de température.
L’engeinte thermostatique doit pouvoir recevoir I'’échantillon de cable et maintenir la
temperature spécifiée a 3 °C.

Un dispositif de mesure de longueur suffisante pour mesurer la longueur d’excroissance des
fibreq et la protection secondaire de, fibre ou le tube contenant la fibre avec une résojution
minimale de 1 mm (voir Figure 2 et Figure 3).

NOTE| Pour la procédure d’essai recommandée pour les cables avec élément(s) de renfort rigide(s), voir Figyre A.1
et Figyre A.2.

4.4 | Mode opératoire
4.4.1 Préparation de I’échantillon de céable

Le cible sur (a)bobine débitrice, ou la couronne de cable, doit étre conditionné pendant 24 h a
tempeérature-ambiante avant de couper I’échantillon de cable, sauf spécification contraire

L’échlantilon de cable doit étre enroulé en couronne lache d'un diamétre minimal de 0.6 ml sauf

spécification contraire. La couronne de cable doit étre fixée librement au moins a deux endroits
répartis autour de la circonférence, de sorte que les éléments de cable ne soient pas maintenus
a lintérieur du céble et soient libres de se déplacer (dilatation et contraction), comme
représenté a la Figure 1.
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Légenide
1 échantillon de cable enroulé

2 fixation lache de la couronne de I’échantillon de cable

Figure 1 — Préparation de I’échantillon de cédble avec extrémités préparées

4.4.2 Préparation des extrémités de cable

La gpine extérieure du céable doit étre retirée sur uneClongueur de /, de l'extrémilé de
I’échantillon de cable, comme représenté a la Figure 2.| convient également de dénude¢r les
eléments de renfort, la gaine intérieure et les autres éléments de cable a proximi{é de
extrémité de la gaine extérieure du cable. La protection secondaire de fibre ou les fubes
contgnant la fibre doivent étre retirés sur une ‘langueur /; de I'extrémité des fibres, cqmme
représenté a la Figure 2. Cette préparatiop<doit étre effectuée aux deux extrémitds de
I’échantillon de cable.

Pour (les types de cables dont les fibres sont librement intégrées dans le cable, il convient
d’évifler d’extraire ou de pousser les\fibres pendant la préparation et la mesure.

Dimensions en millinétres

— e
A A 1
1 2 3
IEC
I, I
100 200

Légende
1 fibre ou faisceau de fibres
2 protection secondaire de fibre ou tube contenant la fibre

3 gaine du cable

Figure 2 — Préparation des extrémités de I’échantillon de céable
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A température ambiante, I’échantillon complet de cable, y compris les deux extrémités de cable,
doit étre placé dans I’enceinte thermostatique.

443

Mesures initiales

L’excroissance initiale des fibres doit étre mesurée depuis le bord de la protection secondaire
de fibre ou du tube contenant la fibre (L1) et depuis le bord de la gaine de cable (L2) de tous

les él

Légen
1 fib
2 prg
3 ga

NOTE
longug

Si ply
procé

4.4.4

L’inté
cette
que (
repré

- 14
re

éments de cable aux deux extrémités (voir la Figure 3).

IE€

de
e ou faisceau de fibres
tection secondaire de fibre ou tube contenant la fibre

ne du cable

L’excroissance de la protection secondaire de fibre*ou du tube contenant la fibre est représentée
ur L3, qui peut étre calculée par la formule L2 moins L1.

Figure 3 — Mesure de I’excroissance des fibres

sieurs fibres se trouvent a l'intérieur d’un tube, I'une d’elles doit alors étre choisie
der aux mesurages (les fibres'de couleur rouge, par exemple).

Cycles de température

procédure, la condition de température ambiante est la condition d’essai normalg
iéfinie dans LIEC 60794-1-2. Les cycles de température doivent étre effectués cg
senté a lakigure 4 et comme suit:

tempgérature de I'enceinte doit étre réduite a la température basse 75, a une vites
froidissement n’excédant pas 60 °C/h;

_ g I . k . hle_I'échantillon de cable doit &

la

par la

pour

rieur de I'’enceinteithermostatique doit étre a la température ambiante. Tout au long de

telle
mme

5e de

température basse pendant la période appropriée ¢4 (voir point suivant);

DsSé a

— une durée d’exposition minimale est donnée dans le Tableau 1. Cependant, la durée
d’exposition, 74, doit étre suffisante pour permettre a I'échantillon de céble d’atteindre

I’équilibre avec la température spécifiée;

— la température dans I'’enceinte est ensuite élevée a la température haute Ty, & une vitesse
de chauffe n’excédant pas 60 °C/h;

— dés que la température dans I’enceinte est stable, I’échantillon de cable doit étre exposé a

la

température haute pendant la période appropriée ¢4;

— la température de I’enceinte doit étre réduite a la température ambiante a une vitesse de
refroidissement n’excédant pas 60 °C/h.
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Cette procédure constitue un cycle. S’il s’agit de I'étape intermédiaire d’'une série de cycles,
alors il n’est pas exigé de ménager une durée d’exposition et aucun mesurage ne doit étre
réalisé.

Un minimum de quatre cycles doit étre effectué, sauf indication contraire dans la spécification
pertinente.

A la fin de la séquence de cycles, maintenir I'échantillon de cable & la température ambiante

pend

NOTE
signifi

ant la durée appropriée ¢.

1 _Le nombre minimal de guatre cvcles est snécifié _car les effets de rétraction auamentent de
- 4 ™ 4

aniére

ative avec les quatre premiers cycles, comme le montre I'’étude de rétraction (voir 'lEC TR 62959).

NOTE|2 Les cycles de température pour les essais de rétraction de cable peuvent étre effectués| selon
I'IEC g§0794-1-201, méthode F1 ou selon I'lEC 60794-1-212, méthode F12, si les paramétres d’essai spécifigs sont
les mémes.
Tableau 1 — Durée d’exposition minimale ¢,
Dufées d’exposition minimales pour une masse d’échantillon donnée (poids’de-I’échantillon de cahle)
Masse de I’échantillon Durée d’exposition minimale, 7,
kg h
Moins de 0,35 0,5
0,36 a 0,7 1
0,8a1,5 2
1,6 a 100 4
101 a 250 6
251 a 500 8
Plus de 501 12
Si plusieurs échantillons sont placés dans I'enceinte, il convient que la plus grande masse d’échantillon parmi
tous [les échantillons individuels soit comparée aux valeurs du tableau pour déterminer la durée d’exposition
minimale.
NOTE Il appartient au responsabte des essais de s’assurer que la durée d’exposition est suffisante pour amener

le ca

ble a I’équilibre pour la température spécifiée.
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Figure 4 — Procédure de cycle

Mesures finales
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étre
provd
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doit &
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estc

s et du cycle de température, enroulé en couronne lache et la couronne fixée librg
e décrit en 4.4.1. Les déroulements et réenroulements de I'échantillon de cable ddg
Bvités, car ils peuvent affecter la variation de I'excroissance en plus des varig
quées par la rétraction de €able.

L’éc:Fntillon de cable doit étre maintenu\dans la méme disposition que lors des me

sieurs fibres se trauvent a I'intérieur d’un tube, la fibre choisie pour les mesures ini
tre utilisée pour.les mesures finales (les fibres de couleur rouge, par exemple).

riation maximale de longueur de I'excroissance des fibres de tous les éléments de ¢
Iculée apartir de la formule (1) et de la formule (2).

sures
ment
ivent
tions

roissance de la fibre (L1 et L2) doit é&tre mesurée aux deux extrémités (voir la Figu[e 3).

iales

Ables

AL1 = max(AL1,) = max(L1, — L1y;)

(1)

ou
AL
L1

ai

L1bi

est la variation de longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la protection
secondaire de fibre ou du tube contenant la fibre, aprés I'application des cycles de

température sur I'élément numéro i;

est la longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la protection secondai
fibre ou du tube contenant la fibre, aprés I'application des cycles de températur
I’élément numéro i;

est la longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la protection secondai

fibre ou du tube contenant la fibre, avant 'application des cycles de températur
I’élément numéro ..

re de
e sur

re de
e sur
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(2)

est la variation de longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la gaine de

cable, aprés 'application des cycles de température sur I’élément numéro i;

est la longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la gaine de cable, apres

'application des cycles de température sur I'élément numéro ;i;

L2bi

NOTE

qui s’gst dilaté ou rétracté, car le point de référence de I’extrémité des fibres n’est pas défini.

4.5

La variation maximale calculée pour la longueur d’excroissance descfibres (AL1 et AL2) n

pas d

NOTE
représ

4.6
La sp

a) I9
b) te

c) n

d) variation maximale admissible dés longueurs d’excroissance de la fibre.

4.7

Le ra
éché

a) di

est la longueur d’excroissance des fibres depuis le bord de la gaine de cable,
I'application des cycles de température sur I’élément numéro i.

La variation des longueurs d’excroissance ALl et AL2 ne donnent aucune information surl’eélément dg

Exigences

épasser les valeurs indiquées dans la spécification applicable.

La variation de I'excroissance de la protection secondaire de, fibré ou du tube contenant la filg
entée par la longueur AL3, qui peut étre calculée par la formule AE2\moins AL1.

Détails a spécifier
écification applicable doit indiquer les éléments suivants:

ngueur de I’échantillon;
mpératures basse et haute;

bmbre de cycles;

Détails a consigner

port d’essai doit inclure toutes les informations données en 4.6 et les suivantes, |
nt:

ametre de I'enroulement de I'échantillon de cable;

b) p

c) duirée d’exposition, #4;

d) filbrer choisie dans chaque tube pour les mesures de longueur d’excroissance (fibr
couledr rouge, par exemple);

riode de repos;

avant

cable

b doit

re est

e cas

Ts de

e) variation maximale des longueurs d’excroissance des fibres (AL1, AL2;) pour tous les

él
f) in
g) to

éments;
certitude de mesure de la longueur d’excroissance;
ut écart par rapport a cette méthode d’essai.
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